* The majority of the general insurance commission is not expected to recur in future years.

Post-tax profit

2018 £m 2017 £m % change
Note AER CER AER CER

Operating profit based on longer-term
   investment returns 7,563 6,598 6,382 15% 19%

Short-term fluctuations in investment returns  5 (3,219) 2,111 2,057
Effect of changes in economic assumptions  6 146 (102) (91)
Mark to market value movements on
   core structural borrowings 549 (326) (326)

Impact of US tax reform 16 - 390 376
(Loss) profit attaching to corporate transactions 17 (451) 80 77
Total non-operating (loss) profit (2,975) 2,153 2,093
Profit for the year 4,588 8,751 8,475 (48)% (46)%

Basic earnings per share
2018 2017 % change

AER CER AER CER
Based on post-tax operating profit including
longer-term investment returns after
non-controlling interests (in pence) 293.6p 257.0p 248.6p 14% 18%
Based on post-tax profit attributable to
equity holders of the Company (in pence) 178.1p 340.9p 330.2p (48)% (46)%

3   Analysis of new business contribution

(i)   Group summary for long-term business operations

2018

Annual premium Present value
 of new business New business New business

margin
equivalents (APE)  premiums (PVNBP) contribution APE PVNBP
£m £m £m % %
note 15 note 15

Asianote (ii) 3,744 20,754 2,604 70 12.5
US 1,542 15,423 921 60 6.0
UK and Europe 1,516 14,073 352 23 2.5
Total 6,802 50,250 3,877 57 7.7

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

8

2017

Annual premium Present value
 of new business New business New business

margin
equivalents (APE)  premiums (PVNBP) contribution APE PVNBP
£m £m £m % %
note 15 note 15

Asianote (ii) 3,805 20,405 2,368 62 11.6
US 1,662 16,622 906 55 5.5
UK and Europe 1,491 13,784 342 23 2.5
Total 6,958 50,811 3,616 52 7.1

Note
After allowing for foreign exchange effects of £(118) million, the new business contribution has increased by £379
million on a CER basis. The increase is driven by a beneficial effect of pricing, product mix and other actions of £278
million reflecting our strategic emphasis on increasing sales from health and protection business in Asia, together with
changes in long-term interest rates and other economic assumptions (£83 million) and higher sales volumes (a
contribution of £18 million).

(ii)  Asia new business contribution by business unit

2018 £m 2017 £m
AER CER

China 149 133 131
Hong Kong 1,729 1,535 1,474
Indonesia 122 174 158
Taiwan 46 57 56
Other 558 469 463
Total 2,604 2,368 2,282

4   Operating profit from business in force

(i)   Group summary for long-term business operations

2018 £m
Asia US UK and Europe Total
note (ii) note (iii) note (iv)

Unwind of discount and other expected returns 1,218 881 474 2,573
Effect of changes in operating assumptions 342 115 330 787
Experience variances and other items 223 198 218 639
Group total 1,783 1,194 1,022 3,999

2017 £m
Asia US UK and Europe Total
note (ii) note (iii) note (iv)

Unwind of discount and other expected returns 1,007 694 465 2,166
Effect of changes in operating assumptions 241 196 195 632

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

9

Experience variances and other items 89 347 13 449
Group total 1,337 1,237 673 3,247

Note
The movement in operating profit from business in force of £752 million from £3,247 million for 2017 to £3,999
million for 2018 comprises:

£m
Movement in unwind of discount and other expected
returns:
Growth in opening value of in-force business 368
Effect of interest rates and other economic assumptions 101
Foreign exchange movements (62)

407
Movement in effect of changes in operating assumptions,
experience variances and other items 345

Net movement in operating profit from business in force 752

(ii)   Asia

2018 £m 2017 £m
Unwind of
discount and
other expected
returnsnote (a)

1,218 1,007

[…]

(i)   Sensitivity analysis - economic assumptions

The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017 and the
new business contribution after the effect of required capital for 2018 and 2017 for long-term business operations to:

-   1 per cent increase in the discount rates;
-   1 per cent increase in interest rates and risk discount rates, including consequential changes (assumed investment
returns for all asset classes, market values of fixed interest assets);
-   0.5 per cent decrease in interest rates and risk discount rates, including consequential changes (assumed investment
returns for all asset classes, market values of fixed interest assets);
-   1 per cent rise in equity and property yields;
-   10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
-   The statutory minimum capital level in contrast to EEV basis required capital (embedded value only); and
-   5 basis points increase in UK long-term expected defaults.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the
revised economic conditions.

New business contribution from long-term business operations

2018 £m 2017 £m

Asia US UK and
Europe Total Asia US UK and

Europe Total

New business contributionnote 3 2,604 921 352 3,877 2,368 906 342 3,616

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

29

Discount rates - 1% increase (549) (42) (33) (624) (477) (34) (48) (559)
Interest rates - 1% increase (202) 94 43 (65) (103) 124 44 65
Interest rates - 0.5% decrease 58 (66) (23) (31) (59) (85) (23) (167)
Equity/property yields - 1% rise 130 115 45 290 130 130 52 312
Long-term expected defaults - 5 bps increase - - - - - - (1) (1)

Embedded value of long-term business operations

31 Dec 2018 £m 31 Dec 2017 £m

Asia US UK and
Europe Total Asia US UK and

Europe Total

Shareholders' equitynote 8 24,329 14,650 11,409 50,388 20,947 13,257 11,713 45,917
Discount rates - 1% increase  (3,292)  (513)  (648)  (4,453)  (2,560)  (440)  (774)  (3,774)
Interest rates - 1% increase  (1,564) 119  (668)  (2,113)  (944) 26  (635)  (1,553)
Interest rates - 0.5% decrease 366  (273) 363 456 121  (166) 384 339
Equity/property yields - 1% rise 1,041 1,011 377 2,429 873 896 425 2,194
Equity/property market values - 10% fall  (473)  (498)  (461)  (1,432)  (429)  (209)  (479)  (1,117)
Statutory minimum capital 110 217 - 327 169 158 - 327
Long-term expected defaults - 5 bps increase- -  (76)  (76) - -  (135)  (135)

The sensitivities shown above are for the impact of instantaneous changes on the embedded value of long-term
business operations and include the combined effect on the value of in-force business and net assets at the balance
sheet dates indicated. If the change in assumptions shown in the sensitivities were to occur, then the effect shown
above would be recorded within two components of the profit analysis for the following year, namely the effect of
economic assumption changes and short-term fluctuations in investment returns. In addition to the sensitivity effects
shown above, the other components of the profit for the following year would be calculated by reference to the altered

[…]

assumptions, for example new business contribution and unwind of discount, together with the effect of other changes
such as altered corporate bond spreads. In addition for changes in interest rates, the effect shown above for Jackson
would also be recorded within the fair value movements on assets backing surplus and required capital, which are
taken directly to shareholders' equity.

(ii)   Sensitivity analysis - non-economic assumptions

The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017 and the
new business contribution after the effect of required capital for 2018 and 2017 for long-term business operations to:

-   10 per cent proportionate decrease in maintenance expenses (for example a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base
assumption of £10 per annum would represent an expense assumption of £9 per annum);
-   10 per cent proportionate decrease in lapse rates (for example a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of 5
per cent would represent a lapse rate of 4.5 per cent per annum); and
-   5 per cent proportionate decrease in base mortality and morbidity rates (ie increased longevity).

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

30

New business
contribution from
long-term business
operations

2018 £m 2017 £m

Asia US UK and
Europe Total Asia US UK and

Europe Total

New
business
contributionnote
3

2,604 921 352 3,877 2,368 906 342 3,616

Maintenance
expenses
-
10%
decrease

40 11 2 53 38 14 3 55

Lapse
rates
-
10%
decrease

154 24 17 195 133 24 20 177

Mortality
and
morbidity
-
5%
decrease

70 4 1 75 69 4 (2) 71

Embedded value of long-term
business operations

31 Dec 2018 £m 31 Dec 2017 £m
Asia US UK and Europe Total Asia US UK and Europe Total

Shareholders'
equitynote 8 24,329 14,650 11,409 50,388 20,947 13,257 11,713 45,917

Maintenance
expenses -
10% decrease

254 178 80 512 213 169 64 446

Lapse rates -
10% decrease 972 619 87 1,678 753 659 64 1,476

Mortality and
morbidity - 5%
decrease

835 141 (294) 682 668 214 (442) 440

Change
representing
effect on:
Life business 835 196 13 1,044 668 214 13 895
Annuities - (55) (307) (362) - - (455) (455)

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

31

13   Methodology and accounting presentation

(i)   Methodology

Overview
The embedded value is the present value of the shareholders' interest in the earnings distributable from assets allocated
to covered business after sufficient allowance has been made for the aggregate risks in that business. The shareholders'
interest in the Group's long-term business comprises:

-   The present value of future shareholder cash flows from in-force covered business (value of in-force business), less
deductions for:
-   The cost of locked-in required capital; and